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City of Tulsa 2016-2017 

Budget and Capital Plan 

Executive Summary 
 

The FY17 total budget is $767,965,000 – a 1.1 percent increase from the original FY16 budget.  The operating 
budget is $642,587,000 while the Capital Improvements budget totals $125,378,000. The operating budget is 
decreasing by 0.8 percent and the capital budget is increasing 12 percent from FY16 totals. FY17 revenue 
projections total $729,548,000; Figure 1 shows revenue by major category.   
 
Total expenditures by major program categories are shown on Figure 2. Public Safety consumes 23 percent of 
total appropriations. Public Works and Transportation make up 41 percent of the budget and includes the bus 
system, street maintenance, water and sanitary sewer systems, storm water management, and trash pickup and 
disposal functions. Cultural and Recreational programs consume 5 percent of the budget, Social and Economic 
Development programs make up 3 percent, and Administration 10 percent. Debt service is 18 percent of the 
budget.  
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ECONOMIC CONDITION 
All labor figures have now regained losses sustained in the previous recession, and are currently at historic highs.  
The area labor force gained 28,400 new participants in 2015.  This was an increase of 6.4 percent over the 
previous year.  Wage and Salary employment reported its fifth consecutive year of growth, increasing 1.1 percent 
over CY14, and ended the fiscal year at a seasonally adjusted total of 443,100. The greatest relative growth was 
sustained in the Service sector, which increased 2.7 percent over the previous fiscal year, and at a median annual 
rate of 1.6 percent over the previous ten years.  The larger Total Employment survey reported an increase of 6.5 
percent over the previous year to total a seasonally adjusted 454,700 in CY15.  As Total Employment grew faster 
than the labor force, the metro jobless rate fell in CY15 to 4.3 percent, a decrease of 0.5 points from CY14 (4.8 
percent).  After five years of growth, retail sales in the TMSA remained essentially flat in CY15. However, the 
Oklahoma State University Center for Applied Economic Research has forecast retail sales to grow at an 
annualized rate of 2.9 percent, employment at 1.2 percent, and per capita personal income at 4.2 percent over 
the coming 4 years. 

Gross Metro Product (GMP) for the area was estimated to have remained flat over the previous year; but is 
forecast to resume growth at an annualized rate of 2.8 percent through CY19.  Barge freight reported lower, but 
steady traffic despite the closure of several channels due to a large scale infrastructure improvement project, 
while air freight reported its highest annual total since CY09 at 59,825 tons shipped over the year.  Considering 
the conservative growth forecast in both employment and GMP, it is expected that although the pace may be 
slowing, the local economy will continue to experience modest improvement and continued stability for the near 
future. 

POPULATION 
The TMSA population grew 0.7 
percent in 2015 to 971,000, up from 
964,300 in 2014.  At the same time, 
the City of Tulsa’s population grew 
by 0.1 percent to total 399,200.  The 
median age in Tulsa is 34.8 years 
old, although the fastest growing 
demographic continues to be the 55-
64 age group, which increased 30 
percent between 2005 and 2015. 
The City may expect increasing 
service demands related to an aging 
population; such as transit, targeted 
recreation, and ADA infrastructure. 
 
 

LABOR FORCE 
After falling in 2014, labor force in the 
metro resumed its expected growth in 
2015. Job seekers in the TMSA grew 
from 446,400 in 2014 to 474,800 in 
2015, an increase of 28,400.  This total 
continues to be historically high.  Over 
the previous year, Tulsa had a net in-
migration of 630 potential job seekers.  
This was somewhat lower than would 
generally be expected.  As in previous 
years, most (7.2 percent) migrated 
from Oklahoma City.  
 

Figure 3 
POPULATION 
(in thousands) 
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Figure 4 
LABOR FORCE (in thousands) 

Source:  Oklahoma Department of Commerce 
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WAGE AND SALARY EMPLOYEMENT 
Monthly TMSA Wage and Salary employment continued 
the growth which began in CY11.  By the end of the 
CY15, the twelve month moving average increased by 
5,000 jobs from a year earlier.  The service sector 
reported the greatest relative gains, growing 2.7 percent 
in CY15, adding 5,700 jobs over the year.  Current trends 
indicate that the Service Sector may continue to report 
the strongest growth in the coming year, as its real 
growth outpaced all other sectors the previous five 
continuous months.  Moody’s Analytics forecasts total 
wage and salary employment growth of 2.0 percent in 
CY16 and 2.9 percent in CY17.  With hiring occurring 
primarily in the largest subsector, Service, wage and 
salary employment should continue its recovery in the 
upcoming year.  Wage and Salary has been a good 
indicator of revenue trends in future years.   
 
 
 

 

 
PERSONAL INCOME 
After dropping 11.2 percent in late 2009, per capita personal income has regained these losses and continues to 
grow.  Per capita personal income grew by 2.7 percent in 2010, an even stronger 9.7 percent in 2011, and 8.2 
percent in 2012.  As energy prices continued to rebound and the local job market improved, per capita personal 
income had returned to its expected trend in 2013, and increased another 1.2 percent to $47,297. After leveling 
off in 2013, personal income regained momentum in 2014, increasing another 4.1 percent over the previous year.  
Moody’s Analytics forecasts that per capita personal income will increase in calendar years 2015 and 2016 with 
annual increases of; 5.4 percent and 6.6 
percent respectively.  This would increase 
per capita personal income to approximately 
$51,901 by the end of 2015.  Annual growth 
in per capita personal income has averaged 
4.2 percent over the previous 14 years, with 
the median annual gain being 4.7 percent.  
Assuming stable savings rate trends in the 
future and annual growth of 4 percent or 
more, the City should expect to see greater 
activity in sales tax collections in the future. 
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Figure 7 
PER CAPITA PERSONAL INCOME (TMSA) 
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BUILDING PERMITS 
Construction slowed again in 2015.  The year 
ended with 349 single family units built and 611 
multi-family units built.  Combined, this was a 
decrease of 26.1 percent from 2014.  Positive 
growth in commercial activity was seen in all 
sectors outside of Office construction; which fell 74 
percent in 2015.  Both Retail and Industrial 
construction performed well over the year, 
increasing 37 and 45 percent, respectively.  
Although construction did not perform to 
expectations, its decrease was not significant. 
 

 
AIRPORT 
Freight tonnage at the Airport 
increased by 2.0 percent in 2015. 
However, passenger traffic fell slightly, 
decreasing by 27,000 passengers (0.9 
percent) over 2014. After bankruptcy 
proceedings in 2012, American Airlines 
(a predominant client at the airport) has 
since merged with US Airways 
improving both service and stabilizing 
employment.  Additionally, the Airport 
has implemented several marketing 
enhancements to successfully draw 
more non-stop flights.  Airport officials 
are optimistic traffic counts will continue 
to grow in 2016, due to these 
improvements. 
 
 

MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATION 
After 5 years of continuous growth, vehicle registration in 
Tulsa County fell slightly in CY15; ending the period with an 
annual decrease of 3.1 percent in car registrations; and 4.6 
percent in all other categories. There were 512,000 cars and 
55,000 commercial trucks and other vehicles registered in 
CY15. 
 
 

 
UTILITIES 
The combined water and sewer customer 
counts grew somewhat in CY15, increasing 
approximately 0.2 percent over the previous 
year. Water meters increased 0.2 percent 
ending CY15 with 137,100 active meters. 
Sewer customers increased 0.1 percent to a 
total of 130,000. 
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Figure 8 
HOUSING UNIT BUILDING PERMITS 

Figure 9 
AIRPORT FREIGHT (in tons)  
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Figure 10 
MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATION  
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REVENUES 
 
WHERE THE MONEY COMES FROM 
The Operating and Capital Budgets are financed by the revenue sources identified in the following figures. Total 
projected revenue for FY17 is $729,548,000, a 2 percent increase from the FY16 original budget.  Enterprise 
revenues are increasing 6 percent. 
 

Several methods are used to project the individual revenue sources used to finance Tulsa’s government. The 
sources producing the most revenue are modeled using time series statistical programs. The results are modified 
based on current and projected economic trends, and views of various experts as conveyed in local, state, and 
national publications. When projecting the secondary sources, extrapolation of trends is used, and in the case of 
stable sources, the current fiscal year estimate is carried over into the next fiscal year. A final method is the 
“Delphi” approach. Experts (oracles if you will, hence the name “Delphi”), in most cases the City staff responsible 
for managing a program and/or facility that generates revenue, are asked their opinion of revenue growth rates. 
Often times the initial amounts are modified after discussions with the Budget and Planning staff.    
 
 

LOCAL TAXES 
The City has five major tax categories and collectively they will provide 51 percent of the projected revenue in 
FY17. 
 
 

Sales Tax 
The largest source of revenue for the City is sales tax and it accounts for 33 percent of the FY17 resources.  In 
2016, the Oklahoma State Tax Commission sales tax retention rate decreased from 1 to 0.5 percent of the 
amount on goods and services which are subject to this tax under State Statutes. The General Fund receives 2 
cents of the City’s sales tax rate for operations and with the remainder placed in capital funds. Sales tax receipts 
of $241,564,000 are projected in FY17, a 2 percent increase from the FY16 estimate.  Also, voters authorized an 
additional 0.55 percent sales tax for Public Safety, Streets and Transportation, and Economic Development 
projects which will begin in January, 2017.  
  
 

Use Tax  
Personal property purchased outside the state and used within the City is also taxed at 3.1 percent. The FY17 
original budget Use Tax projection is $23,321,000, a 4 percent decrease from the FY16 estimate of $24,293,000.   
 
Franchise Tax/Right of Way User Fees  
Franchise Tax/Right of Way (ROW) User fees are collected from Oklahoma Natural Gas (ONG), Public Service 
Company of Oklahoma (PSO), Cox Communications, AT&T, Valor, Trigen, and other miscellaneous users of City 
ROW. Collectively, ONG and PSO generate 55 percent of this category’s revenue. Natural gas prices have 
decreased more than 85 percent since 2008 and are expected to remain at current levels.  In FY17, ONG and 
PSO fees are projected to produce $12,204,000. Revenue has been affected by lower natural gas prices and 
alternatively warmer winter and cooler summer weather. FY17 revenue from all Franchise Tax/Right of Way User 
fees is projected to be $22,949,000.  
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Figure 12 

  
  

TAXES 
  

   
 
Hotel/Motel Tax 
In addition to sales tax, the use of hotel and motel rooms within the City is taxed at 5 percent. Projected FY17 
receipts of $7,562,000 are a 4 percent decrease from the FY16 original budget. However, the outlook for FY17 is 
positive as the Convention and Visitor’s Bureau expects strong venue bookings. 
 

Ad Valorem Tax 
The State Constitution requires Tulsa make an annual Ad Valorem tax levy sufficient to pay for the principal and 
interest on bonded indebtedness and any court judgments against the City. The tax levy is approved by the 
County Excise Board. The tax is projected to generate $74,481,000 in FY17.  
 
ENTERPRISE REVENUES 
Charges for using utility services, emergency medical services, and golf courses are sources of revenue for the 
enterprise funds. Utility charges include revenues generated by the water system, the sanitary sewer system, the 
solid waste disposal service, and the stormwater management program.  The Emergency Medical Services 
Authority (EMSA) fees are collected and used to help fund the operations of emergency medical services.  Golf 
course revenue is generated from the operations of Page Belcher and Mohawk Golf Courses.  
 
 

Golf Fees 
The City began contracting with Billy Casper Golf, LLC of Virginia to operate Page Belcher and Mohawk Golf 
Courses in January 2008. All golf revenue is retained by Billy Casper Golf and used to operate the courses. 
Projected FY17 revenue is estimated at $2,825,000, an increase of 2 percent over the FY16 original budget. 
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Figure 13 
MAJOR ENTERPRISE REVENUES 

 
 

Water 
The sale of treated water is expected to generate $106,963,000 in FY17, 4 percent higher than the FY16 original 
budget.  Demand is expected to be lower because of the assumption that growth in the customer base will be 
modest and that the cooler summers experienced over recent years will continue.  Additional revenue growth is 
assumed based on a 6 percent rate increase effective October 1.  
 

Sewer 
The treatment and disposal of wastewater is charged to both commercial and residential sewer customers. Little 
or no growth in the customer base is anticipated.  FY17 revenue is projected to be $98,404,000, 11 percent 
higher than the FY16 original budget. Revenue estimate improvement is based on a 9 percent rate increase 
effective October 1.  
 

Refuse 
The Tulsa Authority for the Recovery of Energy (TARE) is responsible for overseeing the collection and disposal 
of solid waste within the City. Revenue is generated from charges on trash collection and disposal. FY17 revenue 
is projected to be $25,940,000.  The customer base is projected to be stable.  
 

Stormwater 
City of Tulsa landowners pay for the operation and maintenance of the City's storm drainage facilities. The FY17 
revenue projection is $27,369,000,.  There will be no rate increase in FY17. 
 
CULTURE AND RECREATION 
Fees and admission charges related to the City's cultural and recreational facilities are expected to generate 
$2,405,000 in FY17, 3 percent more than the FY16 original budget amount. 
 
 

Performing Arts Center 
The Performing Arts Center (PAC) is host to many stage events in the Chapman Music Hall, John H. Williams 
Theatre, Liddy Doenges Theatre, Charles E. Norman Theatre, Robert J. LaFortune Studio, and Kathleen P. 
Westby Pavilion. FY17 revenue is projected to be $1,705,000, 5 percent more than the FY16 original budget. A 
facility fee increase accounts for the FY17 increase. 
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Figure 14 
CULTURE AND RECREATION 

 
 

 
Miscellaneous Park Revenue 
Park participation fees account for 52 percent of the $700,000 FY17 miscellaneous park revenue. Other revenue 
sources include shelter and property rentals, reimbursements, concessions, and fees from special events held at 
the parks. Revenues are expected to reflect the level of fee-based program offerings.  Zoo revenue is now 
collected and used to operate the facility by the City’s contracted Zoo manager, Tulsa Zoo Management Inc. 
 
 

Figure 15 
LICENSES AND PERMITS 

  
 
LICENSES AND PERMITS 
Business licenses, non-business licenses, building inspections, and permits are projected to be $8,394,000, a 2 
percent increase from the FY16 original budget. The base number of businesses requiring these licenses is 
stable.  FY17 construction activity is expected to improve and accounts for the majority of the projected increase.  
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Business Licenses  
Occupational, taxicabs, amusement/recreation, restaurant, liquor occupation, retail liquor, and beer make up the 
business license categories. The FY17 projection of $1,330,000 is 8 percent greater than the FY16 original 
budget.  
 
 

Building Inspections 
Building Inspection revenue for FY17 is projected to be $3,987,000, 4 percent greater than the FY16 original 
budget. The residential building market in the area has stabilized and is starting to improve.  
 

Other Licenses and Permits 
Infrastructure Development Permit (IDP), Permit and Licensing System fees (PALS), records retention fees, and 
annual permits for industrial, plumbing, building sprinklers, sewer, water, watershed, security alarm, elevator 
inspections, dog licenses, fishing licenses, and several other miscellaneous sources are projected to generate 
$3,077,000 in FY17. This is a 3 percent decrease from the FY16 original budget.  
 

Figure 16 
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 

  
 
 
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 
The City receives revenue from numerous miscellaneous sources. Public safety, E-911 fees, direct cost for 
support services, street repairs, fines and forfeitures, interest, Regional Metropolitan Utility Authority shared 
revenue, planning and zoning fees, parking meters, and Enterprise fund fee in lieu are the primary sources of 
miscellaneous revenue. 
 

Public Safety 
Public safety revenue includes charges for airport fire protection, the animal shelter, weed mowing, fire protection 
outside the City, police special events, and hazardous material clean-up charges. FY17 public safety related 
revenue is projected at $3,600,000, a 7 percent decrease from the FY16 estimate. Code enforcement revenue is 
12 percent less than the FY16 estimate. 
 
E-911 
Charges for the Emergency 911 system include a fixed telephone user charge and a 50 cent per month charge on 
cell phones. The FY17 projection of $3,296,000 is 5 percent less than the FY16 original budget. Cell phone 
charges reflect modest revenue growth from an anticipated increase in the surcharge on cell phones beginning 
November 2016.  Fixed telephone user charges reflect a continued decline in land line usage. 
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Direct Cost for Support Services 
The enterprise funds pay a cost recovery charge to the General Fund for their allocated portion of incurred 
common central expenses. Also included are service charges, document sales, processing fees, planning and 
zoning, and radio users’ fees. FY17 direct costs for support service charges are projected to generate 
$8,145,000. The amount is 7 percent more than the FY16 original budget.  
 

Streets and Highways 
Revenue is received from both parking meters and street cut permits which are required to repair streets and 
highways after the pavement is broken to fix utility lines or install new lines. The revenue projected in FY17 is 
$6,526,000, a 6 percent decrease from the FY16 original budget.   
 

Fines and Forfeitures 
Municipal Court fines generate 94 percent of the fine and forfeiture revenue. Other sources of revenue are 
probationary fees, court penalty assessment fees, and the sale of stolen and confiscated property. The City is 
projected to receive $8,883,000 in FY17 from these sources, which is a 2 percent decrease from FY16 original 
budget.   
 

Interest 
FY17 interest earnings are projected to be $6,299,000. This is 1 percent less than the amount projected in the 
FY16 original budget. Interest rates have remained low and the spread between agency and treasury bonds 
continues to be compressed. However, the Federal Reserve began raising interest rates in 2015, and a change in 
the average length of maturity is expected.    
 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE 
The City receives revenue from the Federal, State, and County governments for charges for services, and the 
taxes on vehicle licenses, liquor, gasoline, and tobacco.  
 

Vehicle Licenses, Gasoline Tax, Cigarette Tax and Liquor Tax 
In FY17, revenue from the State is projected to be $7,345,000. This is compared to the FY16 original budget of 
$7,140,000.  An increase in the proportional distribution of the tobacco tax is the reason for the increase.   
 

Reimbursements 
The City receives reimbursement from Tulsa County for the E911 operation and police lab work, and from the 
Federal and State governments for various reasons. County reimbursement for 911 operations is expected to 
remain the same in FY17. Total reimbursements are projected to be $1,630,000.  

 
 

Figure 17 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL  
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EXPENDITURES 
 

WHERE THE MONEY GOES 
Budgeted revenues and expenditures are largely balanced in FY17 with a small draw on fund balance expected. 
To achieve a balanced budget, there will be significant service level impacts across all departments. Budgeted 
positions will be reduced by thirty-five, affecting thirteen departments with most of these being vacant positions; 
however, layoffs may still occur. 
 
The Public Safety program's appropriations supporting the Police, Fire, Municipal Court, and Emergency 
Management, account for 23 percent of the FY17 budget. The Administrative and Support Services category 
represents approximately 10 percent of the FY17 budget.   As the largest recipient of capital dollars in the City, 
Public Works and Transportation will receive 41 percent of the budget.   Cultural and Recreational activities will be 
allocated 5 percent of FY17 resources. The City's Economic Development and Neighborhood Services functions 
will consume 3 percent of the FY17 budget and the remaining 18 percent to be used to service debt and transfers. 
 
The Police and Fire Departments' total allocations are decreasing in FY17 by 0.9 and 0.4 percent, respectively.  In 
FY17, a January Police academy of twenty is funded and Fire Department service levels will be supported by the 
addition of twenty-seven cadets funded by a SAFER grant. To bolster service levels in Police and Fire, the Public 
Safety Tax will fund academies of thirty and twenty cadets, respectively, in FY17.   
 
Cultural and Recreational programs will be impacted by a 3.7 percent reduction from the original FY16 budget in 
FY17. The majority of these reductions are by the Parks and Recreation Department.  Operating hours for splash 
pads will be reduced, mowing cycles will be reduced from thirteen to ten, as well as the elimination of five 
positions. 
 
Social and Economic Development program allocations are increasing by 0.9 percent in FY17.   This is due to the 
Planning and Development Department receiving its first appropriations from the Streets and Transit Tax in FY17.  
These funds will be used to initiate the planning phase of various structured parking, transit, and public space 
improvement projects, as approved by voters.  General Fund allocations in this department will be reduced by 2.3 
percent, primarily by the elimination of eight positions.  The Mayor's Office of Economic Development will see 
reductions of 11 percent as two positions and a one-time allocation for a strategic plan will be eliminated in FY17.   
 
Public Works and Transportation budget will increase by 0.8 percent in FY17. Engineering Services is eliminating 
the update of aerial photographs, reducing consulting fees and abolishing two positions while Streets and 
Stormwater has reduced anticipated expenses for pavement repairs related to waterline breaks and other paving 
cuts as well as eliminated two positions. Likewise, the Water and Sewer Department has also reduced funding for 
waterline breaks and paving cuts.  In FY17, the Streets and Stormwater Department will receive its first 
appropriation from the Streets and Transit Tax.  These funds softened the total Public Works and Transportation 
category’s overall reduction.  These funds will be used to add one street crew and supervisor in the Street 
Maintenance Division, as well as six Engineers and Electricians in the Traffic Operations Division. 
 
The Administrative and Support Services program's allocations are decreasing by 3.4 percent. Information 
Technology will eliminate two positions and make significant reductions to software maintenance and support. 
The Finance Department will make reductions within materials and supplies and other services. 
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FY 18 FY 17 FY 16 FY 16 VS. FY 17
PLANNED ADOPTED CURRENT ORIGINAL                    DIFFERENCE

RESOURCES BUDGET BUDGET ESTIMATE BUDGET AMOUNT PERCENT

TAXES
Sales Tax 256,224$     241,564$           236,416$     239,451$     2,113$         0.9%
Use Tax 23,321         23,321               24,293         24,763         (1,442)         -5.8%
Franchise Taxes 23,068         22,949               23,014         24,381         (1,432)         -5.9%
Hotel/Motel Tax 7,562           7,562                 7,739           7,834           (272)            -3.5%
Ad Valorem 87,101         74,481               76,183         73,879         602              0.8%

TOTAL 397,276       369,877        367,645       370,308       (431)            -0.1%

ENTERPRISE REVENUE
Golf 2,853           2,825                 2,884           2,760           65                2.4%
Water 113,380       106,963             106,278       102,849       4,114           4.0%
Sewer 106,808       98,404               90,947         88,300         10,104         11.4%
Refuse 25,940         25,940               25,909         25,736         204              0.8%
Stormwater 29,028         27,369               26,635         26,042         1,327           5.1%
Emergency Medical Fee 7,012           7,012                 7,041           7,083           (71)              -1.0%
OTC Rental Income 11,570         9,952                 9,708           10,840         (888)            -8.2%

TOTAL 296,591       278,465        269,402       263,610       14,855         5.6%

CULTURAL AND RECREATION
Performing Arts Center 1,718           1,705                 1,600           1,628           77                4.7%
Other 700              700                    702              710              (10)              -1.4%

TOTAL 2,418           2,405            2,302           2,338           67                2.9%

LICENSES AND PERMITS
Business Licenses 1,334           1,330                 1,293           1,233           97                7.9%
Building Inspections 4,015           3,987                 3,846           3,820           167              4.4%
Other Licenses and Permits 3,077           3,077                 2,955           3,179           (102)            -3.2%

TOTAL 8,426           8,394            8,094           8,232           162              2.0%
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

Public Safety 3,600           3,600                 3,859           3,982           (382)            -9.6%
E911 Fees 3,492           3,296                 3,100           3,450           (154)            -4.5%
General Government - Indirects 8,145           8,145                 7,698           7,638           507              6.6%
Streets and Highways   6,526           6,526                 4,457           6,941           (415)            -6.0%
Fines and Forfeitures 8,884           8,883                 8,209           9,094           (211)            -2.3%
Interest Income 6,368           6,299                 6,533           6,390           (91)              -1.4%
Loan Proceeds 0                  0                        27,246         0                  0                  0%
Other Miscellaneous 18,869         19,664               23,764         18,205         1,459           8.0%

TOTAL 55,884         56,413          84,866         55,700         713              1.3%

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE
Grants 5,013           5,019                 5,012           5,012           7                  0.1%
Vehicle License, Liquor, 
    Tobacco and Gasoline Taxes 7,367           7,345                 7,228           7,140           205              2.9%
Other Intergovernmental Rev 1,630           1,630                 1,859           1,662           (32)              -1.9%

TOTAL 14,010         13,994          14,099         13,814         180              1.3%

GRAND TOTAL 774,605$     729,548$      746,408$     714,002$     15,546$       2.2%

*Charges from Internal Service Funds are excluded. 
Note: Internal Transfers In are excluded from this analysis.
          Historical Information has been restated.  The Tulsa Airport Authority is no longer reported 
          as City of Tulsa entity.      

 FY 16 ORIG.

REVENUE ESTIMATE
(amounts expressed in thousands)
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FY 15 FY 14 FY 13 FY 12
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL 

RESOURCES REVENUES REVENUES REVENUES REVENUES
TAXES

Sales Tax 232,566$         231,167$         227,137$         219,783$         
Use Tax 24,104             24,776             21,979             21,522             
Franchise Taxes 23,483             23,510             21,806             21,306             
Hotel/Motel Tax 7,539               6,663               6,666               6,024               
Ad Valorem 68,881             63,305             65,069             62,006             

TOTAL 356,573           349,421           342,657           330,641           
ENTERPRISE REVENUE

Golf 2,420               2,700               2,515               2,574               
Water 97,767             96,116             95,757             94,376             
Sewer 84,328             79,236             75,688             68,714             
Refuse 26,050             26,528             23,596             21,476             
Stormwater 24,362             22,562             22,583             22,656             
Emergency Medical Fee 6,572               4,907               4,996               5,172               
OTC Rental Income 9,050               9,739               10,611             9,361               

TOTAL 250,549           241,788           235,746           224,329           
CULTURAL AND RECREATION

Performing Arts Center 1,929               1,528               1,410               1,146               
Other 809                  835                  883                  899                  

TOTAL 2,738               2,363               2,293               2,045               
LICENSES AND PERMITS

Business Licenses 1,340               1,257               1,197               1,193               
Building Inspections 4,023               3,861               3,456               3,575               
Other Licenses and Permits 3,128               2,748               2,614               2,831               

TOTAL 8,491               7,866               7,267               7,599               
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

Public Safety 3,614               3,855               4,046               3,276               
E911 Fees 3,450               3,775               3,648               4,165               
General Government - Indirects 7,829               9,020               9,053               9,204               
Streets and Highways   5,768               5,685               5,957               5,715               
Fines and Forfeitures 8,922               9,541               10,653             11,721             
Interest Income 6,335               5,433               5,989               8,130               
Loan Proceeds 61,725             1,315               40,135             12,181             
Other Miscellaneous 22,618             17,022             24,897             17,530             

TOTAL 120,261           55,646             104,378           71,922             
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

Grants 5,205               0                      0                      0                      
Vehicle License, Liquor, 
     Tobacco and Gasoline Taxes 7,220               7,163               7,174               7,199               
Other Intergovernmental Rev 2,128               2,221               2,507               2,215               

TOTAL 14,553             9,384               9,681               9,414               

GRAND TOTAL 753,165$         666,468$         702,022$         645,950$         

*Charges from Internal Service Funds are excluded. 
Note: Internal Transfers In are excluded from this analysis.
          Historical Information has been restated.  The Tulsa Airport Authority is no longer reported 
          as City of Tulsa entity.                     

REVENUE ESTIMATE
(amounts expressed in thousands)
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FY 18 FY 17 FY 16 FY 16 VS FY 17
PLANNED ADOPTED ORIGINAL DIFFERENCE
BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET AMOUNT PERCENT     

PROGRAMS AND DEPARTMENTS
Public Safety and Protection 189,173$       180,203$   181,766$       (1,563)$             -0.9%

Municipal Court 2,910             2,910                  3,016             (106)                  -3.5%
Police 108,313         100,238              101,156         (918)                  -0.9%
Fire 72,088           70,080                70,349           (269)                  -0.4%
Emergency Medical Services Authority 5,723             6,831                  7,109             (278)                  -3.9%
Tulsa Area Emergency Mgmt. 139                144                     136                8                         5.9%

Cultural Development And Recreation 25,266           25,238       26,201           (963)                  -3.7%
Park and Recreation 18,718           18,612                19,066           (454)                  -2.4%
Gilcrease Museum 3,026             3,003                  3,085             (82)                    -2.7%
Performing Arts Center 2,847             2,948                  3,374             (426)                  -12.6%
River Parks Authority 675                675                     676                (1)                      -0.1%

Social and Economic Development 18,376           19,667       19,495           172                     0.9%
Mayor's Office of Economic Development 5,807             5,855                  6,577             (722)                  -11.0%
Working in Neighborhoods 6,283             6,333                  6,460             (127)                  -2.0%
Planning & Development 6,286             7,479                  6,458             1,021                  15.8%

Transportation and Public Works 200,486         203,533     201,927         1,606                  0.8%
Engineering Services 14,896           14,762                14,884           (122)                  -0.8%
Streets and Stormwater 61,759           59,108                58,769           339                     0.6%
Water and Sewer 115,165         122,127              120,563         1,564                  1.3%
Tulsa Transit 8,666             7,536                  7,711             (175)                  -2.3%

Administration 116,036         115,731     119,784         (4,053)               -3.4%
Mayor 932                932                     983                (51)                    -5.2%
City Auditor 1,122             1,122                  1,050             72                       6.9%
City Council 1,255             1,255                  1,249             6                         0.5%
Mayor's Office of Human Rights 490                490                     585                (95)                    -16.2%
Legal 3,653             3,647                  3,625             22                       0.6%
Human Resources 4,069             4,056                  4,148             (92)                    -2.2%
Workers' Compensation 5,700             5,700                  5,700             0                         0.0%
Employees Insurance Administration 27,193           25,328                25,558           (230)                  -0.9%
General Government 2,330             2,700                  2,523             177                     7.0%
INCOG 951                951                     1,023             (72)                    -7.0%
Finance 18,515           18,478                18,844           (366)                  -1.9%
Information Technology 19,051           19,754                21,708           (1,954)               -9.0%
Customer Care 2,180             2,191                  2,166             25                       1.2%
Communications 564                556                     605                (49)                    -8.1%
Asset Management 28,031           28,571                30,017           (1,446)               -4.8%

TRANSFERS AND DEBT 214,406         200,087     187,673         12,414                6.6%
Transfers - Internal & Outside 64,205           61,520                49,799           11,721                23.5%
Debt Service 150,201         138,567              137,874         693                     0.5%

Total All Funds 763,743         744,459     736,846         7,613                  1.0%
Less:

Internal Transfers 54,975           53,246                41,575           11,671                28.1%
Internal Service Funds 48,302           48,626                47,415           1,211                  2.6%

OPERATING BUDGET 660,466$       642,587$   647,856$       (5,269)$             -0.8%

Note: Historical data has been restated to  to reflect reorganizations and discontinued grant programs.  The Tulsa Airport Authority is no longer reported as a 
City of Tulsa entity.  

by Programs and Departments
OPERATING BUDGET

(amounts expressed in thousands)
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FY 15 FY 14 FY 13 FY 12
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL 

     EXPENDITURES EXPENDITURES EXPENDITURES EXPENDITURES
PROGRAMS AND DEPARTMENTS
Public Safety and Protection 173,016$         170,877$             166,388$             153,461$           

Municipal Court 2,177               2,333                   2,949                   2,868                 
Police 97,605             94,553                 93,197                 84,042               
Fire 68,472             68,274                 64,903                 63,787               
Emergency Medical Services Authority 4,626               5,566                   5,182                   2,610                 
Tulsa Area Emergency Mgmt. 136                  151                      157                      154                    

Cultural Development And Recreation 24,257             24,643                 25,763                 19,462               
Park and Recreation 17,950             18,337                 19,218                 13,214               
Gilcrease Museum 3,002               2,919                   2,866                   2,791                 
Performing Arts Center 2,689               2,673                   2,867                   2,791                 
River Parks Authority 616                  714                      812                      666                    

Social and Economic Development 17,363             14,230                 14,862                 14,136               
Mayor's Office of Economic Development 5,020               2,818                   2,734                   2,134                 
Working in Neighborhoods 6,619               4,736                   4,973                   4,702                 
Planning & Development 5,724               6,676                   7,155                   7,300                 

Transportation and Public Works 182,934           191,877               197,525               201,417             
Engineering Services 13,669             13,446                 14,208                 18,702               
Streets and Stormwater 61,055             65,596                 69,184                 65,807               
Water and Sewer 100,679           105,121               106,109               109,329             
Tulsa Transit 7,531               7,714                   8,024                   7,579                 

Administration 99,845             92,360                 99,445                 100,206             
Mayor 844                  890                      1,006                   856                    
City Auditor 917                  933                      1,048                   981                    
City Council 1,024               1,047                   1,058                   1,109                 
Mayor's Office of Human Rights 427                  557                      623                      697                    
Legal 3,102               3,102                   3,666                   3,067                 
Human Resources 3,947               3,914                   4,392                   3,799                 
Workers' Compensation 5,579               5,664                   7,307                   9,496                 
Employees Insurance Administration 22,061             23,896                 23,144                 21,862               
General Government 1,672               1,940                   2,278                   2,168                 
INCOG 1,005               1,020                   1,089                   948                    
Finance 16,661             12,284                 13,876                 12,671               
Information Technology 20,389             18,974                 22,534                 24,160               
Customer Care 1,836               1,785                   1,694                   1,382                 
Communications 614                  649                      653                      576                    
Asset Management 19,767             15,705                 15,077                 16,434               

TRANSFERS AND DEBT 217,434           144,713               193,605               134,942             
Transfers 30,753             30,466                 63,030                 38,169               
Debt Service 186,681           114,247               130,575               96,773               

Total All Funds 714,849           638,700               697,588               623,624             
    Less:

Transfers 21,812             21,964                 63,030                 38,316               
Internal Service Funds 44,807             47,233                 49,475                 49,475               

OPERATING BUDGET 648,230$         569,503$             585,083$             535,833$           

Note: Historical data has been restated to  to reflect reorganizations and discontinued grant programs.  The Tulsa Airport Authority is no longer 
reported as a City of Tulsa entity. 

OPERATING BUDGET
by Programs and Departments

(amounts expressed in thousands)
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FY 18 FY 17 FY 16 FY 16  VS FY 17
PLANNED ADOPTED ORIGINAL   DIFFERENCE

FUND NAME BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET AMOUNT PERCENT

OPERATING FUNDS

1080 General Fund 268,715$     267,483$         274,610$     (7,127)$        -2.6%
2240 Airforce Plant 3 Fund 20                1,305               1,236           69                  5.6%
2320 P.A. Law Enforcement 70                69                    90                (21)               -23.3%
2330 Juvenile Curfew Fines 14                13                    17                (4)                 -23.5%
2420 E911 Fee Operating 3,487           3,342               3,430           (88)               -2.6%
2710 Economic Development 358              358                  356              2                    0.6%
2720 Convention & Visitors Fund 3,819           3,819               3,956           (137)             -3.5%
2740 Public Safety Tax Fund 11,058         1,339               0                  1,339              N/A
2750 Streets and Transit Fund 4,874           2,312               0                  2,312              N/A
2810 Convention Fund 5,533           5,546               5,906           (360)             -6.1%
2910 Short Term Capital 9,553           9,923               10,150         (227)             -2.2%
3000 Municipal Employee Pension 345              345                  266              79                  29.7%
3450 One Technology Center Fund 10,918         10,517             11,017         (500)             -4.5%
3623 TARE 26,203         26,661             27,336         (675)             -2.5%
4102 Tulsa Stadium Improvement 3,521           3,564               3,831           (267)             -7.0%
4122 Whittier Square Improvement 20                20                    20                0                    0.0%
4306 Debt Service (Sinking Fund) 93,773         83,091             83,947         (856)             -1.0%
5561 Home Investment Partnership Program 1,266           1,276               1,225           51                  4.2%
5563 Emergencies Solutions Grant 284              284                  287              (3)                 -1.0%
5565 Community Development Block Grant 3,915           4,267               4,314           (47)               -1.1%
5567 Housing Opportunities for Persons w/ AIDS 361              361                  353              8                    2.3%
5761 Federal Drug Forfeiture Awards 0                  0                      75                (75)               -100.0%
7010 Stormwater 29,102         28,910             27,748         1,162             4.2%
7020 Water Operating 118,246       123,083           119,621       3,462             2.9%
7030 Sewer Operating 109,928       106,742           98,248         8,494             8.6%
7050 Golf Course Operations 3,035           3,071               2,985           86                  2.9%
7060 EMSA Enterprise Fund 7,023           8,132               8,407           (275)             -3.3%
8011 Office Services 66                991                  1,178           (187)             -15.9%
8020 Workers' Compensation Fund 5,700           7,700               5,700           2,000             35.1%
8025 Employees' Benefits Fund 27,193         25,328             25,558         (230)             -0.9%
8030 Equipment Management 15,343         14,607             14,979         (372)             -2.5%

Total Operating Funds 763,743       744,459   736,846       7,613             1.0%

Less:
Internal Transfers 54,975         53,246             41,575         11,671           28.1%
Internal Service Funds 48,302         48,626             47,415         1,211             2.6%

OPERATING BUDGET 660,466$     642,587$ 647,856$     (5,269)$        -0.8%

Note: Historical data has been restated to reflect reorganizations and discontinued grant programs.  The Tulsa Airport Authority is no longer reported as a City of 
Tulsa entity.  

by Fund
OPERATING BUDGET

(amounts expressed in thousands)
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FY 15 FY 14 FY 13 FY 12
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL 

FUND NAME EXPENDITURES EXPENDITURES EXPENDITURES EXPENDITURES

OPERATING FUNDS

1080 General Fund 258,606$          257,709$          270,365$          250,688$          
2240 Airforce Plant 3 Fund 2                       11                     7                       36                     
2320 P.A. Law Enforcement 121                   117                   125                   115                   
2330 Juvenile Curfew Fines 24                     20                     26                     29                     
2420 E911 Fee Operating 3,640                4,831                5,144                4,802                
2710 Economic Development 335                   2,610                2,760                2,156                
2720 Convention & Visitors Fund 3,930                223                   0                       0                       
2740 Public Safety Tax Fund 0                       0                       0                       0                       
2750 Streets and Transit Fund 0                       0                       0                       0                       
2810 Convention Fund 6,144                5,586                5,786                6,033                
2910 Short Term Capital 9,359                7,329                8,002                8,774                
3000 Municipal Employee Pension 221                   211                   254                   198                   
3450 One Technology Center Fund 10,179              10,923              9,982                8,657                
3623 TARE 24,601              24,210              24,280              25,576              
4102 Tulsa Stadium Improvement 3,572                3,324                3,477                3,093                
4122 Whittier Square Improvement 16                     20                     50                     20                     
4306 Debt Service (Sinking Fund) 136,332            65,644              97,909              71,249              
5521 Home Investment Partnership Program 1,373                0                       0                       0                       
5520 Emergencies Solutions Grant 273                   0                       0                       0                       
5535 Community Development Block Grant 4,629                0                       0                       0                       
5501 Housing Opportunities for Persons w/ AIDS 353                   0                       0                       0                       
5761 Federal Drug Forfeiture Awards 513                   243                   69                     111                   
7010 Stormwater 22,836              22,215              25,655              22,777              
7020 Water Operating 92,432              99,469              109,432            87,618              
7030 Sewer Operating 82,018              78,071              77,437              74,995              
7050 Golf Course Operations 2,705                2,868                3,188                3,890                
7060 EMSA Enterprise Fund 5,828                5,833                5,899                3,332                
8011 Office Services 1,803                1,896                2,076                1,719                
8020 Workers' Compensation Fund 5,579                5,724                7,307                9,496                
8025 Employees' Benefits Fund 22,061              23,896              23,144              21,862              
8030 Equipment Management 15,364              15,717              15,214              16,398              

Total Operating Funds 714,849            638,700            697,588            623,624            

Less:
Transfers 21,812              21,964              63,030              38,316              
Internal Service Funds 44,807              47,233              49,475              27,613              

OPERATING BUDGET 648,230$          569,503$          585,083$          557,695$          

Note: Historical data has been restated to reflect reorganizations and discontinued grant programs.  The Tulsa Airport Authority is no longer reported as a 
City of Tulsa entity.   

by Fund
OPERATING BUDGET

(amounts expressed in thousands)
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PUBLIC SAFETY 
Police Department 
The FY17 budget provides $240,000 for the transition of seven officers whose grant funding will be exhausted in 
FY17.  Six officers from a Community Oriented Policing Services (COPS) grant and an officer from a Grant to 
Encourage Arrest (GTEA) grant will transition to General Fund funding in FY17.  Funding is also in place for a 
Police academy of 20 cadets in January 2017 to help address vacancies in the department.  Following the 
introduction of the voter approved Public Safety Tax in January 2017, a second academy of 30 cadets will be 
funded in April 2017.  Additionally, this funding will be used to add six 911 – Telecommunicators, as well as one-
time funding to begin a study on body camera implementation for officers.   
 

Fire Department 
In FY17, $125,000 has been included in the budget to continue shared funding with TCC for the Director of the 
TFD Fire Training Center position which was added mid-year in FY16.  A SAFER (Staffing for Adequate Fire and 
Emergency Response) Grant is anticipated to fund the personnel cost for the July 2016 academy of 27 cadets.  
The permanent Public Safety Tax will fund an additional academy of 20 cadets in April 2017.  Lastly, one position 
was abolished in FY17 due to budget reductions. 
 

CULTURAL AND RECREATION  
Park and Recreation 
The Parks’ FY17 budget includes funds to accommodate a contractual increase of 2.5 percent with Tulsa Zoo 
Management Incorporated (TZMI).  An additional $87,000 is available from golf revenues for Golf Course 
operations to cover labor and marketing efforts.  Both McClure and Lacy pools will be closed at various times for 
construction in FY17, as was planned in the Improve Our Tulsa capital program.  FY17 reductions include the 
abolishment of five positions.  Capital dollars have been included to continue the complete reconstruction of the 
Lacy and McClure pools. 
 
Gilcrease Museum 
Management of the Gilcrease Museum was contracted to the University of Tulsa in July, 2008. The FY17 
Gilcrease contract is slightly higher as a result of the contractual CPI adjustment of 0.7 percent in FY17, although 
there will be no service levels changes included in the FY17 budget. There will be no capital equipment 
purchases in the current budget.   
 

Performing Arts Center 
The goal for the PAC is to continue to provide a first class facility and high quality services.  The FY17 budget will 
decrease by 12.6 percent, largely due to operating capital reductions.  General Fund resources will decrease by 
1.4 percent.  Even with decreased operating capital funding, there will be several capital equipment purchases 
planned in FY17, including: upright pianos, exterior lighting controls, tech and software for Chapman Hall audio 
interface, and reconfiguring the main steam reduction and hot water steam stations.  Capital dollars are included 
in the FY17 budget for facility refurbishment, including improvements at the ticketing station, main entrance, and 
various stages. 
 

River Parks 
The City will be providing short-term capital funds to River Parks in order to purchase a utility vehicle, air 
compressor and accessories, skid steer attachment, and a pole barn extension for the maintenance shop.  The 
FY17 River Parks operating budget will remain flat from FY16.   
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SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
Mayor’s Office of Economic Development 
This department was created in late FY14 from the reorganization of portions of the Mayor’s Office, Finance, and 
Planning and Development’s Economic Development Division.  This department’s annual budget will decrease 11 
percent in FY17.  The majority of this reduction is due to the absence of several one-time funds included in the 
FY16 budget, such as: a Strategic Plan update, various lighting improvements, and a promotional campaign for 
the Tulsa Stadium Improvement District.  Additionally, the department will abolish two positions in the FY17 
budget. 
 
Working In Neighborhoods (WIN) 
This department is responsible for operating the City’s animal shelter and neighborhood inspections program, 
among other tasks. There are several position changes in the FY17 budget.  One Sign and Site Inspector position 
was transferred from the Planning and Development Department, as well as the abolishment of two positions in 
the current budget.  Lastly, a Lead Neighborhood Inspector will be transitioned to part-time. Beginning in FY15, 
the WIN Department began to recognize dollars from HUD grant funding within the Home Investment Partnership 
Program (HOME) and Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) programs as part of its departmental 
budget.  In FY17, there will be no funding from the HOME grant, but CDBG funding will increase by 59.7 percent. 
 
Planning and Development 
The Planning and Development Department is responsible for the implementation of the City’s comprehensive 
plan and development permitting including infrastructure and building plan review and inspection services for all 
private development within the City of Tulsa. Funds will be included in the FY17 budget for a Development 
Services Liaison, which was added mid-year in FY16.  Additionally, a Site and Sign inspector will be transferred to 
the WIN Department in FY17, as well as eight position abolishments.  As part of the Streets and Transit Tax, 
approved in April 2016, funding is budgeted for planning associated with several transportation and public space 
improvement projects.  General Fund resources were reduced 2.3 percent in FY17.   
 

PUBLIC WORKS AND TRANSPORTATION 
Engineering Services 
The Engineering Services Department plans, designs, and field-inspects public improvements and capital projects 
for the City of Tulsa. The FY17 operating budget decreased by 0.8 percent.  General Fund resources decreased 
by 3.5 percent.  This decrease reflects the abolishment of two positions, reduced consulting services, and 
foregoing the purchase of reference materials.  There will be one position change in the budget, transferring a 
Writer/Editor from Communications.  This will better align job duties, as the primary function of this position has 
been to aid Engineering in communications with the public regarding Capital and Enterprise work being done in 
neighborhoods. The capital budget rose by 63 percent in FY17, reflecting the greatly increased activity occurring 
in the City’s capital program. 
 

Streets and Stormwater 
The Streets and Stormwater Department’s primary responsibilities involve stormwater and land management, 
street maintenance, traffic control, and refuse and recycling through the Tulsa Authority for the Recovery of 
Energy (TARE).  The FY17 budget includes monies to restore depleted salt reserves, replace and operate traffic 
signals, and expand the neighborhood dumpster program.  Funding is also provided for contractual increases for 
street sweeping, and refuse and recycling services.  The Stormwater Division will receive additional funding for 
four new positions related to vandalism repair and stormwater discharge permit reporting.  The Fee in Lieu of 
Taxes was reduced from 6.2 percent to 6.0 percent in FY17.  As part of the Streets and Transit Tax, funding will 
be provided for one additional street crew.  Traffic Operations will receive funding for six new positions related to 
traffic management across the city.  FY17 reductions included the abolishment of two positions, and various 
maintenance and graffiti abatement supplies, as well as reducing mowing cycles from 7 to 5. 
 
Water and Sewer 
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The Water and Sewer Department’s primary responsibilities involve managing and operating the City’s water and 
wastewater systems.  This includes two water treatment plants and four wastewater treatment plants.  Funding 
will be put in place in FY17 for a Management Analyst Intern and a Lab Certification Coordinator in the Quality 
Assurance section of Water.  Other funding changes include increased advertising in Quality Assurance, and 
increased funding for consulting services in Water.  Funding for chemicals was reduced at Lower Bird Creek and 
Haikey Creek plant as a result of the new Ultra Violet (UV) disinfection systems recently put in place.  This will be 
slightly offset by an increase in electrical use required by the new UV systems.  The Fee in Lieu of Taxes was 
reduced from 6.2 percent to 6.0 percent in FY17.  Lastly, the implementation of the new Utility Enterprise Initiative 
is expected to be completed in FY17. 
 
MTTA 
Tulsa Transit will continue to focus on its core mission of meeting local transportation needs and commitment to 
safe, efficient, and reliable service.  The FY17 budget will include increased resources for various marketing and 
software maintenance.  Additionally, funding is included from the Streets and Transit Fund to begin planning for 
the startup and expanded services approved in the April 2016 vote.  Lastly, as energy costs are expected to 
remain low and more bus transition to CNG, funding for fuel expenses was reduced in FY17. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT SERVICES 
Elected Officials 
The City Auditor’s Office will defer funding for two positions in FY17, while funding will be continued for a part-time 
Deputy Auditor position filled in FY16.  The City Council will defer funding for two positions in FY17 while having 
its equipment budget increased sufficiently to replace computers.  The Mayor’s Office will defer funding for one 
position in FY17. 
 

Asset Management (AMD) 
The FY17 budget will include resources for increased security at the City’s water and sewer plants, as well as 
additional funding for auto parts inventory and the outsourcing of automotive repairs.  Fuel costs were reduced 
from $2.25 a gallon to $1.95 in FY17.  General Fund resources will be decreased 6.5 percent in the current 
budget.  FY17 reductions include reduced janitorial services, reduced building maintenance supplies and 
services, fewer parking meter parts and supplies, and the abolishment of one position.  Lastly, the operating 
capital budget was increased in FY17 to accommodate the replacement of various capital equipment, as well as 
$224,000 to improve the entry doors at One Technology Center (OTC) and perform the annual assessment and 
repairs of OTC’s accompanying garage. 
 
Other Administrative Departments 
Resources have been allocated to the Administrative Departments in accordance with the Mayor, Tulsa City 
Council, and Citizen Survey priorities including efficient government and public safety.  As implementation of the 
Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) project begins in FY17, multiple staff from the Finance and Human 
Resources departments will be transitioned to management and support roles for the ERP project.  Once the full 
integration of the new financial system is complete, it will be necessary to transition these positions back to the 
General Fund and their respective departments.  Additionally, funding is included to support the FY16 mid-year 
addition of a Retirement System Coordinator in the Human Resources Department.  This position will be 
responsible for ensuring the accuracy and integrity of data pertaining to the City’s Municipal Employee’s 
Retirement Program as it coordinates between the City, its various trust and authorities, and outside actuaries.  
There are no further service increases anticipated within the City’s remaining Administrative departments.  As 
current service demands from General Fund departments continue to outpace revenue growth, these 
departments will continue to be challenged to reduce costs and enhance efficiencies in order to meet current and 
anticipated service levels and key performance indicators. Performance Measures will be reevaluated and 
adjusted as necessary for FY18. 
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Figure 18 
 

 
  

CHANGES IN CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUNDS 
The FY17 capital budget totals $125,378,000 - a $13,428,000 increase, 12 percent, from FY16.  In FY09, voters 
approved the Fix Our Streets initiative totaling $451,628,000, of which $285,000,000 is provided by general 
obligation bonds. To date, all $285,000,000 has been issued.  In FY14, voters approved the Improve Our Tulsa 
capital program to begin at the conclusion of the Fix Our Streets program in FY15. This program will provide 
$918,700,000, of which $355,000,000 is provided by general obligation bonds with the remaining $563,700,000 
coming from the extension of a capital improvements sales tax.  To date, $127,000,000 in bonds has been issued 
with the anticipation that another $78,000,000 will be issued in FY17.  This initiative was designed primarily to 
address streets and transportation needs, however, notable funds have been directed towards citywide and 
departmental capital needs as well.  In FY16, voters approved the most recent capital program, the 2016 Tulsa 
Economic Vision Program.  The program will provide $510.6 million in funds to address economic development 
projects across the City.  Projects in this program will receive their first appropriations in FY17 through the 
issuance of revenue bonds.   Lastly in FY17, authorities are scheduled to finance projects totaling $74,234,000 
with revenue bonds and loans. 
 

Public Safety and Protection 
FY17 appropriations in this category total $8,595,000.  The Police Department will be spending $3.1 million of this 
on the replacement of capital equipment and squad cars, while another $1,795,000 will be appropriated towards 
the renovation of the Police Courts and COMPSTAT facilities.  The Fire Department will spend $1.5 million on the 
rehabilitation of various stations, including driveways and the replacement of bay doors.  Additionally, Fire will 
receive $2.2 million to begin construction of Fire Station 8 in southeast Tulsa. 
 
Cultural Development and Recreation 
FY17 appropriations in this category total $12,665,000.  The Parks and Recreation Department will receive $3.7 
million for various projects.  Two million and three hundred thousand will be spent to begin construction on the 
Lacy Pool project, while $150,000 will be spent on design for the Whiteside Pool reconstruction.  The remaining 
$1.25 million will be spent on the addition of two water playgrounds, safety surfaces at three sites, and repairs 
and security upgrades at Hicks, Whiteside, and the Mohawk Pro Shop.  The Tulsa Zoo will receive $4.5 million to 
begin construction on the Carnivores Exhibit, as part of the Tulsa Zoo Master Plan.  Another $4.4 million will be 
spent by the Gilcrease Museum and Performing Arts Center (PAC) for various facility repairs, including HVAC and 
Fire suppression improvements at the PAC.  
 
 
  

CHANGES  BY MAJOR EXPENDITURE CATEGORY
ALL OPERATING FUNDS

(amounts expressed in thousands)

Expenditure Category
FY18 

Planned
FY17 

Adopted
FY16 

Original 
FY16 vs FY17
$ Change

FY16 vs FY17
 % Change

Personal Services $284,174 $276,486 275,516$   $970 0.4%
Materials & Supplies 32,634        31,211     32,523       (1,312)         -4.0%
Other Charges 201,300      198,927   202,441     (3,514)         -1.7%
Operating Capital 25,506        30,917     31,584       (667)            -2.1%
Debt Service 150,201      138,567   137,874     693             0.5%
Transfers Out 69,928        68,351     56,908       11,443        20.1%

763,743      744,459   736,846     7,613          1.0%
Less Internal Transfers* 
and Internal Services 103,277      101,872   88,990       12,882        14.5%
Total Operating Budget $660,466 $642,587 $647,856 ($5,269) -0.8%

Fiscal Year
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Public Works, Transportation, and Infrastructure 
FY17 total “pay as you go” appropriations in this category total $103,598,000.  This total does not include 
$107,952,000 in general obligation and revenue bonds, which are off-cycle appropriations and not included in the 
annual adopted budget.  Water system improvements are primarily targeted to the City’s treatment and 
distribution systems, however as recommended by the current Water/Sewer Comprehensive Plan, the City has 
recently begun directing more funding towards the rehabilitation of water related facilities.  These projects will 
receive a combined total of $31,761,000 in FY17.  Sanitary sewer projects will receive a combined allocation of 
$42,473,000 in FY17.  This year, funding is fairly evenly distributed between citywide needs and specific 
treatment plant and lift station improvements. There will be $4,276,000 appropriated for the replacement of 
concrete piping, reflecting the Tulsa Municipal Utility Authority’s (TMUA) dedication to replace a dedicated percent 
annually.  Additionally, $2,251,000 will be appropriated to provide sewer utilities to currently unsewered areas.  
Stormwater improvements consist of small neighborhood drainage projects and will receive $5,500,000 in FY17 
allocations. There will also be $83,446,000 in allocations from the 2014 Sales Tax Fund, as well as $78,000,000 
in allocations from the fourth issue of the 2014 Improve Our Tulsa Bond Program.  Of these dollars, Street and 
Expressways will receive total appropriations of $129,766,000 for improvements including major street 
rehabilitation and road widening, bridge replacement and repair, and various traffic control projects.  Additionally, 
$1,350,000 will be allocated to address facility and roofing needs citywide.  This includes $375,000 to address 
infrastructure identified by the City’s Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA) Self Evaluation. 
 
Social and Economic Development 
The Planning and Development Department will receive allocations of $2,850,000 in FY17.  These funds will be 
directed towards infrastructure improvements in the Eugene Fields area, as well as the Corridor and Small Area 
Plan projects, and the Annual Economic Development Opportunities project.  Lastly, $300,000 will be 
appropriated for the replacement of an incinerator at the Animal Shelter. 
 
Administrative and Support Services 
The Asset Management Department (AMD) will receive allocations of $840,000 in FY17.  Of these appropriations, 
$740,000 will be used to address site and facility repairs; including sidewalks, HVAC, plumbing and energy 
upgrades at various AMD sites.  The remainder will be used to install emergency generators necessary to 
continue service during inclement weather, at the Newblock and 56th and Garnett sites.  Lastly, $6,580,000 will be 
allocated for the replacement of various citywide capital equipment, as supported by the 2012 Equipment Study. 
 
Conclusion 
As noted above, the Improve Our Tulsa capital program will provide $918,700,000 to address the City’s street 
maintenance backlog, as well as the City’s aging facilities infrastructure and departmental capital needs. This 
program will continue through FY21, or until all projects are complete, depending on which circumstance occurs 
first.  Additionally, in FY16, voters approved the most recent capital program to address economic development 
needs across the City.  This program will provide $510,600,000 and will receive its first appropriations in late 
FY17 through the issuance of revenue bonds.  The City will continue to utilize loans and revenue bonds to finance 
water and wastewater treatment plant improvements to address plant maintenance backlogs. Under current 
policy, the majority of the enterprise capital needs will continue to be financed through user charges and revenue 
bonds, as these systems are self-supporting.   
 
IMPACT OF FY16 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS ON THE OPERATING BUDGETS 
The City of Tulsa’s capital budget has a direct impact on the City’s operating budget.  Some improvements may 
reduce financial obligations on the General Fund by creating cost-saving opportunities.  However, some 
improvements funded in the capital budget will increase the City’s operating expenses.  These obligations may 
include increased maintenance costs, janitorial services, utilities, and personnel.  Therefore, as part of preparing 
the Capital Improvements Plan (CIP), estimates are submitted by sponsoring departments regarding future 
operating costs that these projects may incur. A listing of these projects is included in the Approved Capital 
Programs Summary in Section 6 of the Budget and Capital Plan.   
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The anticipated General Fund impact of recently completed capital projects is not expected to be extraordinary in 
FY17, however, it is possible this impact may grow in future years as more projects are completed in the Improve 
Our Tulsa and new 2017 Temporary Limited Use Sales Tax capital programs. The City continues its focus on 
renovation and rehab of existing infrastructure, began in the 2005 Capital Improvement Bond Program and as 
evidenced by the 2014 Improve Our Tulsa Sales Tax Program.  A large number of projects in these programs 
focused on the rehabilitation or repair of existing assets which often have little to no additional impact on the 
General Fund.  New construction or expansion projects will continue to be minimal in the immediate future, as 
most expansion projects were scheduled for funding in the later years of the program. Although, in FY17, several 
recently completed projects will have some impact on the operating budget.  
 
Currently, the City’s capital funding program is in transition between finalizing projects from the 2006 Sales Tax 
and 2008 Fix Our Streets programs and progressing into the construction phase of the 2014 Improve Our Tulsa 
program.  The result is, outside of street rehabilitations, there are few projects anticipated to be completed in 
FY17 or FY18 that will impact the City’s operating budget.   
 
The Parks Department has two projects completed in FY16 which will require additional operational funding going 
forward:  site improvements at Franklin Park will require an additional $27,000 for maintenance and lighting, and 
the Springdale Water Playground will require additional funding for maintenance as well as another $52,000 
annually to operate and maintain the water playground.  Cumulatively, the Parks Department will require an 
additional $106,000 in its operating budget to cover the full year costs of maintenance, water, and lighting for 
these assets.  Per the Park’s Master Plan, in an effort to minimize these operating impacts, the migration towards 
water parks will reduce costs in the operating budget over time as they are far less expensive to maintain than 
traditional pools.   
 
The Metropolitan Tulsa Transit Authority (MTTA) will be replacing several buses in FY17 as existing vehicles 
reach the end of their useful life.  The annual operating impact for these replacements is $42,000 and includes 
$29,400 in utilities and fuel with $12,600 anticipated for maintenance and materials.  Overall, this impact should 
represent a net savings to MTTA as a result of these new CNG buses coming online and replacing the traditional 
diesel buses which are more expensive to operate and maintain.  
 
Finally, as in prior years, considerable funding from the voter-approved capital packages will be appropriated for 
the rehabilitation of streets and expressways throughout the City of Tulsa.  In FY17, street improvements will 
receive $129.7 million in capital allocations.  As more arterial and non-arterial streets are improved, the annual 
maintenance costs on existing roads should lessen as the aggregate useful life of the street system rises across 
the city. 
 

 

Fiscal Year Operating 
Budget

Capital
Budget Total

Original 2015-2016 647,856$           111,950$           759,806$           

Adopted 2016-2017 642,587$           125,378$           767,965$           

(5,269)$             13,428$             8,159$               

Percentage Difference (%) -0.8% 12.0% 1.1%

Planned 2017-2018 660,466$           128,400$           788,866$           

TOTAL BUDGET

Dollar Amount Change

 (amounts expressed in thousands)

Note:  The 2016 Economic Vision Fund (Fund #6015) estimated to be $8.4 million in FY17 and  $23.4 
million for the entirety of FY18 is not reflected in this chart.  Project schedules are being finalized and will be 
in place prior to the sales tax assessment beginning January 1, 2017. 
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FISCAL YEAR 2017 
ALL FUNDS COMPARISON OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1080 2000 4000 4306 5000
General Special Special Debt 

Fund Revenue Assessment Service Grants

BEGINNING BALANCE 24,949$        2,383$          158$             69,675$        0$                    

RESOURCES
Taxes 198,156$      14,193$        0$                 74,481$        0$                    
Enterprise Revenue 0                   0                   0                   0                   0                      
Cultural & Recreation 2,405            0                   0                   0                   0                      
Licenses and Permits 8,342            0                   0                   0                   0                      
Miscellaneous Revenue 32,923          5,577            3,511            0                   1,169               
Intergovernmental Revenue 8,965            10                 0                   0                   5,019               

GRAND TOTAL 250,791        19,780          3,511            74,481          6,188               
Transfers In 16,531          9,680            10                 3,492            0                      
Internal Service Charges 0                   0                   0                   0                   0                      

TOTAL REVENUE AND TRANSFERS IN 267,322$      29,460$        3,521$          77,973$        6,188$             

EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES
Public Safety and Protection 164,948$      8,074$          0$                 0$                 0$                    
Cultural Development and Recreation 20,763          1,219            0                   0                   0                      
Social and Economic Development 11,277          5,658            1,262            0                   1,397               
Public Works and Transportation 26,841          2,631            0                   0                   400                  
Administrative and Support Services 38,088          5,419            104               0                   4,391               
Transfers to Other Funds 5,566            3,246            2,218            0                   0                      
Debt Service 0                   1,779            0                   83,091          0                      

Total 267,483$      28,026$        3,584$          83,091$        6,188$             

RESOURCES LESS OUTLAYS (161)$           1,434$          (63)$             (5,118)$        0$                    

BALANCE 24,788$        3,817$          95$               64,557$        0$                    
Less:
     Operating and Other Reserves 21,642          0                   0                   56,874          0                      

END OF YEAR BALANCE 3,146$          3,817$          95$               7,683$          0$                    

* - Trust and Agency Enterprise financial data within the 3000 Fund category have been included.
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FISCAL YEAR 2017 

ALL FUNDS COMPARISON OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES  
 

 
 
 

6000 7000* 8000
Capital Trust and Internal 
Projects Enterprise Service TOTAL

BEGINNING BALANCE 16,124$          48,247$          5,326$            166,862$             

RESOURCES
Taxes 83,047$          0$                   0$                   369,877$             
Enterprise Revenue 0                     278,465          0                     278,465               
Cultural & Recreation 0                     0                     0                     2,405                   
Licenses and Permits 0                     52                   0                     8,394                   
Miscellaneous Revenue 2,979              10,057            197                 56,413                 
Intergovernmental Revenue 0                     0                     0                     13,994                 

GRAND TOTAL 86,026            288,574          197                 729,548               
Transfers In 49,782            417                 2,294              82,206                 
Internal Service Charges 0                     0                     46,425            46,425                 

TOTAL REVENUE AND TRANSFERS IN 135,808$        288,991$        48,916$          858,179$             

EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES
Public Safety and Protection 0$                   7,181$            0$                   180,203$             
Cultural Development and Recreation 11,085            3,256              0                     36,323                 
Social and Economic Development 300                 73                   0                     19,967                 
Public Works and Transportation 113,153          173,661          0                     316,686               
Administrative and Support Services 840                 21,102            46,626            116,570               
Transfers to Other Funds 9,680              50,708            2,000              73,418                 
Debt Service 0                     51,479            0                     136,349               

Total 135,058$        307,460$        48,626$          879,516$             

RESOURCES LESS OUTLAYS 750$               (18,469)$        290$               (21,337)$             

BALANCE 16,874$          29,778$          5,616$            145,525$             

Less Operating and Other Reserves 0                     13,967            120                 92,603                 

END OF YEAR BALANCE 16,874$          15,811$          5,496$            52,922$               

* - Trust and Agency Enterprise financial data within the 3000 Fund category have been included.

Note: The 2016 Economic Vision Fund (Fund #6015) estimated to be $8.4 million in FY17 and  $23.4 million for the entirety of FY18 is not reflected in 
this chart.  Project schedules are being finalized and will be in place prior to the sales tax assessment beginning January 1, 2017. 
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   CAPITAL BUDGET 
by Fund

   (amounts expressed in thousands)

FY 18 FY 17 FY 16   FY 16 VS FY 17
PLANNED ADOPTED ORIGINAL   DIFFERENCE FY 15

FUND NAME BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET AMOUNT PERCENT ACTUAL
CAPITAL FUNDS

6008 2001 Sales Tax 0$               (370)$        0$               (370)$        N/A 75$             
6009 2006 Special Extended Sales Tax 0                 2,200          0                 2,200          N/A 0                 
6011 2008 Special Temporary Streets Fund 0                 0                 0                 0                 N/A 10,000        
6014 2014 Sales Tax Fund 84,489        83,446        81,659        1,787          2.2% 70,330        
6021 TMUA Water Capital Projects 29,332        30,061        25,350        4,711          18.6% 12,320        
6031 TMUA Sewer Capital Projects 19,079        14,221        9,541          4,680          49.1% 4,046          
6041 Stormwater Capital Projects 5,100          5,500          5,000          500             10.0% 3,000          

Total Capital Funds 138,000      135,058      121,550      13,508        11.1% 99,771        
Less: Transfers 9,600          9,680          9,600          80               0.8% 9,295          

CAPITAL BUDGET 128,400$    125,378$    111,950$    13,428$      12.0% 90,476$      

CAPITAL BUDGET
by Department

FY 18 FY 17 FY 16 FY 16 VS FY 17
PLANNED ADOPTED ORIGINAL  DIFFERENCE FY 15

DEPARTMENT BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET AMOUNT PERCENT ACTUAL

Police Department 1,500$        0$               0$               0$               N/A 0$               
Fire Department 4,800          0                 0                 0                 N/A 2,600          
Park and Recreation 3,480          8,235          8,360          (125)          -1.5% 7,850          
Performing Arts Center 0                 2,850          460             2,390          >500% 75               
River Parks Authority 100             0                 6,890          (6,890)       -100.0% 1,070          
Tulsa City/County Library 0                 0                 5,000          (5,000)       -100.0% 5,000          
Planning and Development 450             300             2,900          (2,600)       -89.7% 400             
Tulsa Development Authority 0                 0                 0                 0                 N/A 4,000          
Engineering Services 109,224      109,062      66,786        42,276        63.3% 49,841        
Streets and Stormwater 1,925          1,550          4,660          (3,110)       -66.7% 10,450        
Water and Sewer 1,332          560             1,260          (700)          -55.6% 1,220          
Tulsa Transit 5,249          1,981          3,994          (2,013)       -50.4% 900             
Information Technology 0                 0                 10,000        (10,000)     -100.0% 6,530          
Asset Management 340             840             1,640          (800)          -48.8% 540             
TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 9,600          9,680          9,600          80               0.8% 9,295          

Total Capital Funds 138,000      135,058      121,550      13,508        11.1% 99,771        

Less: Transfers 9,600          9,680          9,600          80               0.8% 9,295          

CAPITAL BUDGET 128,400$    125,378$    111,950$    13,428$      12.0% 90,476$      

Note: The 2016 Economic Vision Fund (Fund #6015) estimated to be $8.4 million in FY17 and  $23.4 million for the entirety of FY18 is not 
reflected in this chart.  Project schedules are being finalized and will be in place prior to the sales tax assessment beginning January 1, 2017. 
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September 2015 Early September: Department Directors debriefing on FY16 Budget Process.

September 2015 Mid-September:  City Council debriefing on Budget. General discussion of changes and 
/or improvements. Discuss with Council the timing of the FY16 Compendium of Needs 
process. 

October 2015 The Finance Department Budget and Planning Division notifies all departments that new 
capital requests and any revisions to previous submissions are due in November. A list of 
non-funded capital requests is provided to ensure they are all reviewed and updated.

November 2015 Departments review previous capital requests to ensure all information is still current and 
prepares new capital requests.

December 2015 – 
February 2016 Budget and Planning Division reviews all new capital requests. Projects are forwarded to 

the Indian Nations Council of Governments (INCOG) for review and comment and for 
presentation to the Tulsa Metropolitan Area Planning Commission (TMAPC).

December 2015 Budget and Planning Division distributes Budget Manual and other operating budget 
preparation material to departments. Meetings are held with departments’ staff 
responsible for completing budget requests.  

January 2016 Deadline for departments to submit operating budget requests and related supporting 
material. 

February 2016 Proposed new capital projects are presented to TMAPC for review. TMAPC finds that the 
projects are in conformance with the City's comprehensive plan. 

February 2016 Budget and Planning Division reviews budget requests and prepares summary reports.  
The Mayor and Management Team review the reports, preliminary revenue estimates and 
significant issues. Mayor briefs Council on Budget requests and preliminary revenue 
estimates. 

February - March 2016 Budget and Planning Division, in close collaboration with departments, develops a 
proposed five-year capital improvements schedule - the first year of which will be the 
upcoming fiscal year's proposed capital budget.

March  - April 2016 Mayor and Management Team are briefed on departments’ requests. They make the 
policy decisions necessary to prepare a balanced budget for City Council consideration.

March 25, 2016 Submit Energy, Security, and Vehicle Policies to City Council as required by Ordinance.

April 28, 2016 Mayor presents proposed Budget and CIP to City Council. 
May and June 2016 City Council reviews proposed Budget and CIP.  As part of the process, the City Council 

holds hearings, one official as required by State Law, and interviews the Mayor and 
various department directors, as part of the deliberations. 

June 16, 2016 Adoption of Budget, Capital Improvements Plan, and approval of resolutions related to 
trusts and their debt. 

 

DEVELOPMENT OF THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017 

OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET 
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FIVE YEAR FINANCIAL FORECAST 
FOR FISCAL YEARS 2016-2020 
 
INTRODUCTION 
This document covers major funds for Fiscal Years (FY) 2016 through 2020, and includes each fund’s 
original FY16 budget as adopted by the City Council and approved by the Mayor. The annual report is 
prepared to provide policy makers with the most current information needed to make judgments about 
the major financial policy issues facing the City of Tulsa. It is not a detailed line-item spending plan, 
service delivery plan, or budget for the next five years, but an examination of how issues will affect 
Tulsa's financial condition. It has been designed to meet the following objectives: 
 
• provide the Mayor and City Council with information about potential financial changes; 
• provide an updated financial base by which different financing options can be judged; and  
• provide elected officials information about the long-term impacts of current and anticipated financial 

policies. 
 
As with any multi-year analysis, it is based on assumptions about the future. Of particular importance to 
a study of this type is the performance of the national and local economies, since tax revenues and 
demands for services are directly related to private economic activity. As assumptions become less 
reliable the further out in time they are applied, it is important this type of analysis be updated annually 
as new data are available and new issues arise. 
 
It begins with a review of the projected economic indicators and assumptions. This is followed by 
sections about the General Fund and enterprise funds.  
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
LOCAL ECONOMY   
All labor figures have now regained losses sustained in the previous recession, and are currently at 
historic highs.  The area labor force gained 28,400 new participants in 2015.  This was an increase of 
6.4 percent over the previous year.  Wage & Salary employment reported its fifth consecutive year of 
growth, increasing 1.1 percent over CY14, and ended the fiscal year at a seasonally adjusted total of 
443,100. The greatest relative growth was sustained in the Service sector, which increased 2.7 percent 
over the previous fiscal year, and at a median annual rate of 1.6 percent over the previous 10 years.  
The larger Total Employment survey reported an increase of 6.5 percent over the previous year to total 
a seasonally adjusted 454,700 in CY15.  As Total Employment grew faster than the labor force, the 
metro jobless rate fell in CY15 to 4.3 percent, a decrease of 0.5 points from CY14 (4.8 percent).  After 5 
years of growth, retail sales in the TMSA remained essentially flat in CY15. However, the Oklahoma 
State University Center for Applied Economic Research has forecast retail sales to grow at an 
annualized rate of 2.9 percent, employment at 1.2 percent, and per capita personal income at 4.2 
percent over the coming 4 years. 
 
Gross Metro Product (GMP) for the area was estimated to have remained flat over the previous year; 
but is forecast to resume growth at an annualized rate of 2.8 percent through CY19.  Barge freight 
reported lower but steady traffic despite the closure of several channels due to a large scale 
infrastructure improvement project, while air freight reported its highest annual total since CY09 at 
59,825 tons shipped over the year.  Considering the conservative growth forecast in both employment 
and GMP, it is expected that although the pace may be slowing, the local economy will continue to 
experience modest improvement and continued stability for the near future. 
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GENERAL FUND   
Recent economic indicators have been stable with several demonstrating upward trends.  However, 
growth prospects remain limited.  As a result of this, budgeted revenues will remain conservative. FY16 
GF revenues are projected to be $272.3 million. This is 2.6 percent higher than the FY15 Actual Budget 
and based on modest sales tax growth. The GF will benefit from a reduction in the Oklahoma Tax 
Commission retention fee from 1 percent to 0.5 percent, which will add approximately $600,000 in 
additional GF revenue in FY16 for the 10.5 months that the reduction will be in effect. Sales tax is 
forecast to grow by 1.3 percent in FY17. Beyond FY17, it is forecast that all revenue within the General 
Fund will grow at 1 percent thru FY20. The City will assume no service level increases in the FY16 
budget. However, the FY16 budget will include compensation increases.  As a result of a recent 
compensation study, the City will take steps to bring compensation up to market study minimums for 
those employees which fall below minimum identified levels. Satisfactory Performance Increases (SPI) 
are included in FY16 for all pay groups and personal costs are forecast to increase at 2 percent annually 
thru 2020. Additionally, various public safety grants will end in FY16, leaving the General Fund to absorb 
these additional salary costs, as well as the City is expected to hold both a Fire and Police Training 
Academy in FY16.  Considering this and other cost increases, stress in the General Fund is expected in 
FY16 and beyond. Lastly, it is assumed that all other increases in materials, supplies, and other services 
and charges will not exceed inflation in FY16. 

SOLID WASTE   
The City’s new volume based refuse collection system has now been in effect for three years. It is 
modeled after other utilities such as water, electricity, or gas; in that the more that is used, the more one 
pays.  Recycling disposal is also provided, though not mandatory.  The Tulsa Public Facilities Authority 
issued Revenue Bonds worth $10,900,000, in order to purchase trash carts which TARE then provided 
to customers for use.  Debt service for carts, as well as operations, is financed through a Council 
approved service rate structure. Debt service on this issue is anticipated to end in FY21.  There are no 
anticipated rate increases for FY’s 17 through FY20.   
 
WATER 
The Tulsa Metropolitan Utility Authority (TMUA) contracted with the Infrastructure Management Group 
(IMG) Team in 2012 to complete a new comprehensive assessment of the City’s water and sewer 
system.  The 2012 Comprehensive Water System Study (CWSS) reviewed and built on the previous 
comprehensive plans prepared in 2001 and updated in 2008.  The study reviewed the current operation 
and capital needs of the water system and made recommendations for future short-term and long-term 
capital improvements. For the first time, in FY16, TMUA utilized the asset optimization program to better 
align investments with asset failure cycles.  Going forward, all capital plans will be based upon this 
model.  Current projections recommend annual 7 percent rate increases in FY’s 17 through 18, 6 
percent in FY19, and 5.5 percent in FY20. 
 
SEWER  
The Tulsa Metropolitan Utility Authority (TMUA) contracted with the Infrastructure Management Group 
(IMG) Team in 2012 to complete a new comprehensive assessment of the City’s water and sewer 
system. The 2012 Comprehensive Water System Study (CWSS) reviewed and built on the previous 
comprehensive plans prepared in 2001 and updated in 2008.  The study reviewed the current operation 
and capital needs of the wastewater system, in addition to addressing consent and administrative orders 
received by the Environmental Protection Agency and the Oklahoma Department of Environmental 
Quality. The updated CWSS makes recommendations for future short-term and long-term capital 
improvements.  For the first time, in FY16, TMUA utilized the asset optimization program to better align 
investments with asset failure cycles.  Going forward, all capital plans will be based upon this model.  
Current projections recommend annual rate increases of 9 percent for FY’s 17 through FY20.   
 
STORMWATER 
The stormwater program has been successful, but some physical components of the system are aging 
and will need renovation. A rate increase of 3 percent in FY18, and again in FY20, will provide funds to 
address the growing needs of small and large drainage projects and growing capital maintenance 
needs.   

Executive Summary  2-30



Original
Actual Budget Planned Forecast Forecast Forecast
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

General Fund
Revenue 265,361$         272,331$         274,365$         277,109$         279,880$         282,679$         

Expenditures 258,606$         274,610$         274,065$         274,045$         279,298$         284,854$         

Revenue and Expenditures 6,755$             (2,279)$           300$                3,064$             582$                (2,175)$           

Water Fund
Revenue $      103,536 $      107,571 $      114,328 $      121,486 $      128,323 $      134,331

Expenditures $      92,432 $      119,621 $      113,898 $      121,092 $      128,288 $      134,114

Revenue and Expenditures 11,104$           (12,050)$         430$                394$                35$                 217$                

Sewer Fund
Revenue $      87,627 $      91,842 $      99,409 $      107,591 $      116,469 $      126,104

Expenditures $      82,018 $      98,248 $      98,935 $      107,496 $      115,813 $      125,731

Revenue and Expenditures 5,609$             (6,406)$           474$                96$                 656$                373$                

Stormwater Fund
Revenue $      24,603 $      26,227 $      26,964 $      27,513 $      27,795 $      28,361

Expenditures $      22,837 $      27,748 $      26,919 $      27,362 $      27,885 $      28,437

Revenue and Expenditures 1,766$             (1,521)$           45$                 151$                (90)$                (76)$                

TARE
Revenue $      26,808 $      26,062 $      26,062 $      26,062 $      26,062 $      26,062

Expenditures $      24,603 $      27,336 $      25,969 $      26,596 $      26,657 $      25,674

Revenue and Expenditures 2,205$             (1,274)$           93$                 (534)$              (595)$              388$                

CITY OF TULSA FISCAL YEARS 2016 - 2020 FIVE-YEAR FINANCIAL FORECAST SUMMARY

(amounts expressed in thousands)

Actual Operating Results for FY 2015, Original Budget for FY 2016, Planned Budgets for FY 2017, 
and Forecasted Budgets for FY 2018-2020
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 CITY OF TULSA 
2016 – 2017 BUDGET 

COMMUNITY PROFILE 
 
GREATER TULSA 
 Tulsa’s first “town council” meeting in 1836, 
under an oak tree which still stands on a hill near the 
downtown area, was presided over by Archie Yahola, a 
full-blooded Creek Indian and chief of the Tulsa 
Lochapolas. The name Tulsa was derived from “tallasi”, 
a contraction of the Creek “Tullahassee” or 
“Tallahassee”, meaning “old town”. 
 The town’s initial growth came as a center for 
ranchers, farmers, and traders. When the post office was 
established in 1879, the name Tulsa became official. 
Cattle ranching became a major business in the area and 
led to the extension of the Frisco Railroad into the city in 
1882. 
 Tulsa was incorporated as a municipality on 
January 8, 1898. With the discovery of oil in nearby Red 
Fork in 1901, the city grew quickly, reaching a population 
of 7,298 by the time of Oklahoma statehood in 1907. By 
1920, the population had reached 72,075 and Tulsa soon 
earned the title, “Oil Capital of the World”. 
 Although oil-related businesses remain an 
important part of the city’s economy, Tulsa has 
developed a widely diversified business base which 
includes nationally prominent companies in; aviation and aerospace, telecommunications, data 
processing, manufacturing, and distribution. The community’s employment base is diverse and balanced 
among several job sectors including; manufacturing, construction, services, high technology, health care, 
education, and transportation. 
 Today, Tulsa has grown to become a thriving community with a well-earned reputation as simply a 
great place to live. The original Council Oak tree spreads its branches overlooking a city park against a 
backdrop of high-rise buildings and expressways. It is reminder that, while the city has branched out in 
many directions, its roots have remained strong. 
  
A BEAUTIFUL SITE  
 Tulsa is located in the northeastern quadrant of Oklahoma which is often called “green country” 
due to its wooded terrain in the rolling Ozark foothills. The city, which lies at an elevation of 700 feet above 
sea level, has a temperate climate. The average daily temperature is 61 degrees, the average rainfall is 
approximately 40 inches, and the city experiences continually changing conditions throughout all four 
seasons. 
 
EDUCATION  
 The Tulsa Public School district, the second largest school district in Oklahoma, provides 
traditional educational settings and curricula as well as magnet and special emphasis schools that offer 
instruction in subjects such as languages, international studies, and health care. Tulsa Technology Center, 
with seven campuses, also plays a key role in the city’s public secondary education portfolio. A number of 
excellent private schools are also available for students at both the primary and secondary levels. 
 In the arena of higher education, Tulsa offers a variety of options from community college and 
vocational studies to undergraduate, graduate, and professional degree programs at both public and 
private universities. These institutions include; Tulsa Community College, Oral Roberts University, 
University of Oklahoma, Langston University, University of Tulsa, Oklahoma State University, Spartan 
School of Aeronautics, Northeastern State University, the University of Phoenix, OSU Center for Health 
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Sciences and the OU Health Sciences Center. As of the 2016 Spring Semester, 40,295 students were 
enrolled in institutions of higher learning. 
 
BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY 
 Tulsa has undergone a gradual metamorphosis from a cow town/rail center, to oil and gas capital, 
to a multi-faceted cosmopolitan business environment with international connections. Having survived the 
economic roller coaster of oil booms and busts, the city now enjoys a diversified business base that 
includes employers in; health care, aerospace, telecommunications, data processing, higher education, 
aircraft maintenance, manufacturing, and professional services. Tulsa is home to regional headquarters for 
a number of Fortune 500 companies. 
 As noted in the Executive Summary, wage and salary employment growth is often positively 
related to sales tax revenues; the largest source of revenue for the city. The health of regional companies 
is vital to city services. 
 Leading employers in the metro area include; AAON, Alorica, American Airlines, AT&T, Baker 
Hughes, Bank of Oklahoma, BC/BS of Oklahoma, Broken Arrow Public Schools, Cherokee Hard Rock 
Hotel and Casino, City Of Tulsa, Direct TV, Hillcrest Healthcare System, IC of Oklahoma, Jenks Public 
Schools, NORDAM Group, One Gas, ONEOK, Osage Casinos, OSU Medical Center, Owasso Public 
Schools, Public Service Company of Oklahoma, QuikTrip Corp, Reasor’s Foods, River Spirit Casino, Saint 
Francis Healthcare System, St. John Medical Center, State Farm Insurance, Spirit AeroSystems, Tulsa 
County, Tulsa Community College, Tulsa Public Schools, US Postal Service, Union Public Schools, 
University of Tulsa, Verizon, Wal-Mart Stores/ Sam’s Club,  and Williams Companies.  
 
SHIPPING  
 Tulsa offers a wide range of shipping options including rail, water, highway, and air. One unique 
attribute is Tulsa’s Port of Catoosa, created by the completion of the McClellen-Kerr Arkansas River 
Navigation System.  The Port of Catoosa is the westernmost port on the Inland Waterway System. Another 
important contributor to economic growth in Tulsa and northeast Oklahoma is the Tulsa International 
Airport. 
 
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION 
 The City of Tulsa provides safe and well designed streets and expressways throughout the city. 
The Metropolitan Tulsa Transit Authority, which constructed a new downtown terminal in 1998 and more 
recently a new midtown station, serves passengers throughout the metropolitan area with efficient and 
low-cost transportation.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1,000+ EMPLOYERS IN THE TULSA 
AREA 

 
AAON OSU Medical Center 
Alorica OU-Tulsa Schusterman 
American Airlines, Inc. Owasso Public Schools 
AT&T Public Service Co. of OK 
Baker Hughes Quik Trip 
Bank of Oklahoma Reasor’s 
Blue Cross/Blue Shield OK 
Broken Arrow Public School 

River Spirit Casino       
Spirit AeroSystems 

Cherokee Hard Rock Hotel 
and Casino 

St. Francis Healthcare 
St. John Health System 

City of Tulsa State Farm Insurance 
Direct TV  
Hillcrest Healthcare 

Tulsa Community College 
Tulsa County 

System Tulsa Public Schools 
IC of Oklahoma  US Postal Service 
Jenks Public Schools Union Public Schools 
NORDAM Group University of Tulsa 
ONE Gas Verizon Business 
ONEOK Wal-Mart Stores/ Sam’s 

Club 
Osage Casinos Williams Companies 

INSTITUTION OF HIGHER LEARNING 
 

   Fall ’15          Spring ‘16 
   Enrollment      Enrollment 
 
Langston, Tulsa Campus        2,542   2,192 
NSU, Broken Arrow        8,251       7,560 
ORU          3,611     3.470 
OSU, Center for Health 
           Sciences            782      795 
OSU, Tulsa          2,559   2,504 
OU, Tulsa, Health Sciences 
           Center                  3,584   3,351 
TCC         16.708            15.982 
University of Tulsa         4,682    4,441 
 
 
 
 
*Includes students enrolled in non-credit courses. 
Source: Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 
Education 
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HEALTHCARE 
 Tulsa has a long history of outstanding health care provided by nationally recognized medical 
facilities. The city is home to two medical schools that offer not only state-of-the-art techniques and 
knowledge but also attract outstanding medical students and physicians. Beyond providing leading edge 
health care, the Tulsa medical community is also a major employer. 
 
UTILITIES 
 Through a combination of public and private enterprises, Tulsa offers first-rate utility services. The 
City of Tulsa maintains an aggressive capital program to improve and maintain its facilities. Natural gas in 
Tulsa is provided for most residents by Oklahoma Natural Gas, and the primary provider of electricity is 
AEP PSO. Local telephone service is provided by 15 different providers. Due to the presence of Verizon, 
Level 3, and Williams; Tulsa has become a major telecommunications hub with an extensive network of 
digital and fiber optic links. 
 
NEIGHBORHOODS 
 Tulsa’s unique charm and character comes 
from the many different neighborhood communities 
which make up the metroplex. In a time when many 
cities are dominated by tract housing projects, 
Tulsans appreciate the diversity. Outlying 
communities include: Bixby, Broken Arrow, Catoosa, 
Jenks, Glenpool, Owasso, Sand Springs, Sapulpa, 
and Skiatook. 
 Importantly, Tulsa is experiencing growth in 
all directions. This growth is due in part to the high 
quality of affordability of housing, along with low 
interest rates for home loans. The National 
Association of Home Builders recently reported that 
nearly 75 percent of homes in Tulsa are considered 
affordable for the area’s median income. In addition 
to current growth through new construction, Tulsa is 
committed to redevelopment of older neighborhoods 
to enhance both livability and property values. 
 By Daniel Kleefeld 
GOVERNMENT 
 From 1909 to 1990, Tulsa was governed by a commission form of government. In 1990, the 
government changed to a mayor-council form under a voter-approved amended Charter. The Mayor, 
elected every four years, serves as the chief executive of the City and is responsible for preparing and 
submitting annual budgets to the City Council. The Council consists of nine members, elected every two 
years by geographic districts, and serves as the legislative branch under the direction of a chairman. The 
City Auditor, also elected biennially, and the Mayor are the only two officials elected at large by the citizens 
of the city. 
 
SERVICE INFORMATION AND STATISTICS 
 Below are several statistics related to services provided by the City; Information and statistics on 
police and fire protection, streets and expressways, water, sewer, flood control, and solid water service 
systems are included. Parks, library, and public transit information is listed as well. Except where 
otherwise noted, information is for the calendar year 2015. 
 
POLICE PROTECTION 
 
Stations: Headquarters     Traffic Accidents:     14,206 
  Three uniformed divisions   Citations:  59.362 
  Three support divisions         (criminal, traffic and parking) 
  The Police Academy    Total Calls for Police Service:   464,361 
  Forensic Lab     Employees: Sworn - 768 
  911 Call Center              Non-Sworn--162    
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FIRE PROTECTION  
Stations – 30 
Employees: Sworn – 676 
  Non-Sworn – 19 
Fire Calls – 1,911 
False Alarms – 4,267 
Emergency Medical Calls – 33,750 
Total Responses – 57,028 
   Average Response Time – less than 6 
 minutes, 84.7% of the time 
Fire Investigations – 413 
Fire Hydrants – 18,298 
 
STREETS AND EXPRESSWAYS  
Expressways – 478 lane miles    
Arterial Streets – 1,263 lane miles    
Residential Streets – 3,038 lane miles   
Central Business District – 93 lane miles  
Signalized Intersections – 516   
   
 
WATER SYSTEM 
Connections – 148,183 (December 2015) 
Average Daily Consumption – 102.5 MGD*  
Treatment Capacity – 210 MGD* 
Water Lines – 2,300 miles 
 *Million gallons per day 
 
SEWER SYSTEM 
Plants serving four major drainage basins 
Nominal Treatment Capacity for all four plants 
 – 102.6 MGD (including LBC 4.0) 
FY 15 Average daily Flow – 61.3 MGD 
 
FLOOD CONTROL 
Detention Facilities – 121 
Improved Channels Maintained: (miles) 
 32.49 concrete 
 31.62 grass-lined 

SOLID WASTE 
As of January 2016 
Customers Served: 
 Commercial – 8,854 
 Residential – 117,695 
Collections Disposed at (in tons): 
 Covanta’s WBH Facility – 109.376 
 Landfills – 4,417 
 Recycled – 21,408 
 
MUNCIPAL PARKS  
Parks – 143 
Specialty Centers – 4 
Largest – Mohawk (3,183 acres) 
Playgrounds – 106 
Sports Fields – 201 
Tennis Courts – 103 
Swimming Pools – 5 
Water Playgrounds – 31 
18-Hole Golf Courses – 4 
Skate Parks – 2 
The Tulsa Zoo – 1 
Picnic Shelters – 88 
Community Centers – 8 
 
LIBRARY 
Locations – 24 
Bookmobile – 3 

Imagination Station 
Reading Roadshow 
Bookmobile 

Outreach Services 
Adult Literacy Classes 
 
PUBLIC TRANSIT  
Routes - 26   
Transit buses – 65 
Lift Program Vans – 48 
Ambulatory Vans -1  
 
 
 

 
Gilcrease Museum Entrance  
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2011 Election District Map 

 
CORPORATE BOUNDARIES WITH COUNCIL DISTRICTS 

Districts per the City of Tulsa 2011 Election District Commission based on 2010 Census 
Data. Adopted June 10, 2011.  
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